
Read this manual and follow all the safety rules and operating instructions before using this product.

Lifting Capacity
(Ton)

Max. Height
(mm)

Min. Height
(mm)

Gross
Weight (kg)

Net
Weight (kg)

Package Size
(mm)

2.5 510 7 30.85 28.8 777X383X200

SPECIFICATIONS

Item No.: TL-1525C(E1525C)

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

2.5 TON GARAGE JACK

Artikel: E-1525C

GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
2.5 Ton Garagekrik

SPECIFICATIES

    Capaciteit
        (Ton)

Lees deze handleiding en volg alle veiligheidsregels en bedieningsinstructies voordat 
u dit product gebruikt.

    Verpakking
        (mm)

     Bruto
Gewicht (kg)

     Netto
Gewicht (kg)

  Max. Hoogte
         (mm)

  Min. Hoogte
         (mm)



This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you 
to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety 
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible 
injury or death.

                  IMPORTANT: READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE, READ THIS MANUAL COMPLETELY AND THOROUGHLY, UNDERSTAND ITS OPERATING PROCEDURES, 
SAFETY WARNINGS AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS.

It is the responsibility of the owner to make sure all personnel read this manual prior to using the device. It is also the responsibility of the 
device owner to keep this manual intact and in a convenient location for all to see and read. If the manual or product labels are lost or not  
legible, contact Tonglift for replacements. If the operator is not fluent in English, the product and safety instructions shall be read to and  
discussed with the operator in the operator's native language by the purchaser/owner or his designee, making sure that the operator  
comprehends its contents.

THE NATURE OF HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

The use of portable automotive lifting devices is subject to certain hazards that cannot be prevented by mechanical means, but only by the 
exercise of intelligence, care, and common sense. It is therefore essential to have owners and personnel involved in the use and operation  
of the equipment who are careful, competent, trained, and qualified in the safe operation of the equipment and its proper use. Examples of 
hazards are dropping, tipping or slipping of loads caused primarily by improperly securing loads, overloading, off-centered loads, use on  
other than hard level surfaces, and using equipment for a purpose for which it was not designed.

METHODS TO AVOID HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

 • Read, study, understand and follow all instructions before operating this device.
 • Inspect the jack before each use. Do not use jack if damaged, altered, modified, in poor condition, leaking hydraulic fluid, or 
  unstable due to loose or missing components. Make corrections before using.
 • Lift only on areas of the vehicle as specified by the vehicle manufacturer.
 • Wear eye protection that meets OSHA standards (users and bystanders).
 • Do not use jack beyond its rated capacity. Do not shock Load.
 • This is a lifting device only. Immediately after lifting, support the vehicle with jack stands capable of sustaining   
  the load before working on the vehicle.
 • Use only on a hard level surface free from obstructions so the jack is free to reposition itself during lifting and lowering operations.
 • Center load on saddle. Be sure setup is stable before working on vehicle.
 • Do not move or dolly the vehicle while on the jack.
 • Do not use any materials that may serve as risers, spacers or extenders between the stock lifting saddle and the load.
 • Do not use any adapters that replace the stock lifting saddle unless approved or supplied by the jack manufacturer.
 • Do not use (or modify) this product for any other purpose than that for which it was designed without consulting the 
  manufacturer's authorized representative.
 • Always lower the jack slowly and carefully.
 • Failure to heed these warnings may result in serious or fatal personal injury and/or property damage.

CONSEQUENCES OF NOT AVOIDING HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

Failure to read this manual completely and thoroughly, failure to understand its OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, SAFETY WARNINGS,
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS and comply with them, and failure to comply with the METHODS TO AVOID HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS
could cause accidents resulting in serious or fatal personal injury and/or property damage.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in death

 

or serious injury.
WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING INFORMATION
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Dit is het gevarensymbool. Het wordt gebruikt om u te 
waarschuwen tot mogelijke gevaren voor persoonlijk letsel. 
Houdt u ten alle tijden aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften om 
persoonlijk letsen te voorkomen.

Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de eigenaar om ervoor te zorgen dat al het personeel deze handleiding leest alvorens het apparaat 
te gebruiken. Het is ook de verantwoordelijkheid van de
eigenaar van het apparaat om deze handleiding intact te bewaren en op een voor iedereen geschikte plaats te bewaren. Als de hand-
leiding of productlabels verloren zijn gegaan of niet
leesbaar is, neem dan contact op met je dealer voor vervanging. 
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Het gebruik van draagbare hefi nrichtingen voor auto’s is onderhevig aan bepaalde gevaren die niet kunnen worden voorkomen door 
mechanische middelen, maar alleen door de oefening van intelligentie, zorg en gezond verstand. Het is daarom essentieel dat eigenaren 
en personeel betrokken zijn bij het gebruik en de bediening van de apparatuur die zorgvuldig, bekwaam, opgeleid en gekwalifi ceerd zijn 
in de veilige bediening van de apparatuur en het juiste gebruik ervan. Voorbeelden van gevaren zijn het laten vallen, kantelen of wegglij-
den van ladingen, voornamelijk veroorzaakt door het onjuist vastzetten van ladingen, overbelasting, niet-gecentreerde ladingen, gebruik 
op andere dan harde, vlakke oppervlakken, en het gebruik van apparatuur voor een doel waarvoor deze niet is ontworpen.

Het niet volledig en grondig lezen van deze handleiding, het niet begrijpen van de handleiding, veiligheidswaarschuwingen, onderhuid 
instructies en naleving ervan kan ongelukken veroorzaken zoals materiële schade, persoonlijk letsel of zelf dodelijk letsel.

• Lees, bestudeer, begrijp en volg alle instructies voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt.
• Inspecteer de krik voor elk gebruik. Gebruik de krik niet als deze beschadigd, gewijzigd of aangepast is, in slechte staat verkeert, hydraulische 
vloeistof lekt, of onstabiel door losse of ontbrekende onderdelen. Breng correcties aan voor gebruik.
• Hef alleen op delen van het voertuig zoals gespecifi ceerd door de voertuigfabrikant.
• Draag oogbescherming die voldoet aan de OSHA-normen (gebruikers en omstanders).
• Gebruik de krik niet boven zijn nominale capaciteit.
• Dit is alleen een hefi nrichting. Ondersteun het voertuig onmiddellijk na het optillen met assteunen die het gewicht kunnen dragen voordat u 
aan het voertuig gaat werken.
• Gebruik alleen op een harde, vlakke ondergrond die vrij is van obstakels, zodat de krik zichzelf vrij kan verplaatsen tijdens heff en en dalen.
• Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht centraal geplaatst wordt op het steunkussen, zodat u stabiel tewerk kunt gaan.
• Verplaats het voertuig niet terwijl het voertuig omhoog gekrikt is.
• Gebruik geen materialen die kunnen dienen als verhogingen, afstand houders of verlengstukken tussen het steunkussen en het voertuig.
• Gebruik geen adapters die het steunkussen vervangt, tenzij goedgekeurd of geleverd door de fabrikant van de krik.
• Gebruik (of wijzig) dit product niet voor enig ander doel dan waarvoor het is ontworpen zonder overleg met de fabrikant.
• Laat de krik altijd langzaam en voorzichtig zakken.
• Als u deze waarschuwingen niet in acht neemt, kan dit leiden tot ernstig letsel of materiële schade. 

GEVAARLIJKE SITUATIES

CONSEQUENTIES VAN HET NIET NALEVEN VAN DE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

VOORKOMEN VAN GEVAARLIJKE SITUATIES

ALVORENS DIT APPARAAT TE GEBRUIKEN, LEES DEZE HANDLEIDING VOLLEDIG EN GRONDIG DOOR, BEGRIJP DE BEDIENINGS-
PROCEDURES,VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN EN ONDERHOUDSVEREISTEN.

BELANGRIJK: Lees de handleiding voordat u het product gaat gebruiken

WARNING: Geeft een gevaarlijke situatie 
aan die, indien niet vermeden, kan leiden 
tot ernstig letsel.

 WAARSCHUWING!



This is the safety alert symbol. It is used to alert you 
to potential personal injury hazards. Obey all safety 
messages that follow this symbol to avoid possible 
injury or death.

                  IMPORTANT: READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE OPERATING

BEFORE USING THIS DEVICE, READ THIS MANUAL COMPLETELY AND THOROUGHLY, UNDERSTAND ITS OPERATING PROCEDURES, 
SAFETY WARNINGS AND MAINTENANCE REQUIREMENTS.

It is the responsibility of the owner to make sure all personnel read this manual prior to using the device. It is also the responsibility of the 
device owner to keep this manual intact and in a convenient location for all to see and read. If the manual or product labels are lost or not  
legible, contact Tonglift for replacements. If the operator is not fluent in English, the product and safety instructions shall be read to and  
discussed with the operator in the operator's native language by the purchaser/owner or his designee, making sure that the operator  
comprehends its contents.

THE NATURE OF HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

The use of portable automotive lifting devices is subject to certain hazards that cannot be prevented by mechanical means, but only by the 
exercise of intelligence, care, and common sense. It is therefore essential to have owners and personnel involved in the use and operation  
of the equipment who are careful, competent, trained, and qualified in the safe operation of the equipment and its proper use. Examples of 
hazards are dropping, tipping or slipping of loads caused primarily by improperly securing loads, overloading, off-centered loads, use on  
other than hard level surfaces, and using equipment for a purpose for which it was not designed.

METHODS TO AVOID HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

 • Read, study, understand and follow all instructions before operating this device.
 • Inspect the jack before each use. Do not use jack if damaged, altered, modified, in poor condition, leaking hydraulic fluid, or 
  unstable due to loose or missing components. Make corrections before using.
 • Lift only on areas of the vehicle as specified by the vehicle manufacturer.
 • Wear eye protection that meets OSHA standards (users and bystanders).
 • Do not use jack beyond its rated capacity. Do not shock Load.
 • This is a lifting device only. Immediately after lifting, support the vehicle with jack stands capable of sustaining   
  the load before working on the vehicle.
 • Use only on a hard level surface free from obstructions so the jack is free to reposition itself during lifting and lowering operations.
 • Center load on saddle. Be sure setup is stable before working on vehicle.
 • Do not move or dolly the vehicle while on the jack.
 • Do not use any materials that may serve as risers, spacers or extenders between the stock lifting saddle and the load.
 • Do not use any adapters that replace the stock lifting saddle unless approved or supplied by the jack manufacturer.
 • Do not use (or modify) this product for any other purpose than that for which it was designed without consulting the 
  manufacturer's authorized representative.
 • Always lower the jack slowly and carefully.
 • Failure to heed these warnings may result in serious or fatal personal injury and/or property damage.

CONSEQUENCES OF NOT AVOIDING HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS

Failure to read this manual completely and thoroughly, failure to understand its OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS, SAFETY WARNINGS,
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS and comply with them, and failure to comply with the METHODS TO AVOID HAZARDOUS SITUATIONS
could cause accidents resulting in serious or fatal personal injury and/or property damage.

WARNING: Indicates a hazardous situation 
which, if not avoided, could result in death

 

or serious injury.
WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING

WARNING INFORMATION
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discharge the screw

①

②

③  assembly the two handle

④ put the handle into the handle socket

⑤ close the release valve by turning it 
     clockwise until it is firmly closed.

⑥

⑦ 

 up and down the handle to lifting the jack

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Important:Sometimes during shipment and handling, air gets into the hydraulic system, causing poor lifting performance. Before initial 
operation, purge any air from the system by fully opening pump release valve (turn handle counter-clockwise). Then, while holding the
saddle down, pump handle rapidly several times.
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Verwijder de transportbeugel.

Draai de hendel met de klok mee totdat je 
weerstand voelt.
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Maak een pomp beweging met de hendel 
om het voertuig omhoog te heff en.

Plaats de steel in de krik.

Monteer de stelen.

Belangrijk: Soms komt er tijdens verzending en montage lucht in het hydraulisch systeem, wat leidt tot slechte hefprestaties. Verwijder 
alle lucht uit het systeem d.m.v. de hendel tegen de klok in te draaien en dan paar keer volledige pomp bewegingen te maken.

 Montage instructies



  SYSTEM AIR PURGE PROCEDURE

2. Turn release valve counter-clockwise on full turn 
to the open position.

1. Remove cover plate.

3. Rapidly pump the handle 6-8 times. Leave handle 

slightly to the side to purge trapped air from 
system. (Use caution not to tear or puncture the 
oil plug.)

5. Replace Cover Plate.

6. Turn release valve clockwise to the closed 
position.

7. Jack is now ready for use. Check for proper pump 
action. (Repeat steps if neccessary).

IMPORTANT: BEFORE FIRST USE
Perform the following Air Purge Procedure to remove any air that may have been introduced into the hydraulic system as a 
result of product shipment and handling. This step is to be completed without any weight on the jack.

Cover plate

Cover plate
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BELANGRIJK: Ontlucht het systeem voor eerste keer gebruik. Verwijder de lucht die mogelijk in het 
hydraulische systeem is gekomen d.m.v. transport of montage. Lucht in het systeem kan het hefvermo-
gen beinvloeden.

Maak gebruik van een sleufschroevendraaier om de 
olieplug voorzichtig omhoog te tillen zodat de lucht uit het 
systeem kan ontsnappen. (Let op dat je secuur te werk 
gaat zodat de olieplug niet kapot gaat).

Maak 6-8 keer een snelle pomp beweging. Laat de hen-
del omlaag staan.

Draai de hendel tegen de klok in om het ontluch-
tingssysteem te openen.

De krik is nu klaar voor gebruik. Controleer of de pomp 
naar behoren werkt. (Herhaal vorige stappen indien 
nodig).

Draai de hendel met de klok mee om het ontluch-
tingssysteem te sluiten.

Verwijder de deksel

Monteer de deksel

Deksel

Deksel

Ontluchtings procedure 
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  SYSTEM AIR PURGE PROCEDURE

2. Turn release valve counter-clockwise on full turn 
to the open position.

1. Remove cover plate.

3. Rapidly pump the handle 6-8 times. Leave handle 

slightly to the side to purge trapped air from 
system. (Use caution not to tear or puncture the 
oil plug.)

5. Replace Cover Plate.

6. Turn release valve clockwise to the closed 
position.

7. Jack is now ready for use. Check for proper pump 
action. (Repeat steps if neccessary).

IMPORTANT: BEFORE FIRST USE
Perform the following Air Purge Procedure to remove any air that may have been introduced into the hydraulic system as a 
result of product shipment and handling. This step is to be completed without any weight on the jack.

Cover plate

Cover plate
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Raising the Jack

Lowering the Jack

1. Block the vehicle’s wheels for lifting stability.Secure the load to prevent inadvertent shifting and movement.
2. Position the jack near desired lift point.
3. Set the Parking Brake in the vehicle.
4. Refer to the vehicle manufacturer owner’s manual to locate approved lifting points on the vehicle.Position the jack so that the saddle is 

lifting, secure and 
    transfer load to jack stands or other appropriate means. Do not use jack as the only means of support.
5. Assemble the handle; ensure to align with slots.

7. Before raising the vehicle double check and verify the saddle is centered and also has full contact with the lifting point.
8. Pump handle to lift until saddle contacts load.Continue to pump the jack handle to lift the vehicle to the desired height. After lifting, support 
    the load with appropriately rated vehicle support stands before working on the vehicle.

1. Raise load high enough to allow clearance for the jack stands to be removed, then carefully remove jack stands.
2. Remove support stands.

 valve does 
    not rapidly lower.
4. Carefully open the Release Valve by slowly turning the handle counter-clockwise. (Do not allow bystanders around the jack or under the 
    load when lowering the jack.
5. After removing jack from under the load, keep jack in the lowered position to reduce exposure to rust and contamination.

NOTE: Always store jack in the fully lowered position, and the handle in the upright position

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

    This is the safety alert symbol used for the PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE section of this manual to alert you to potential personal  
    injury hazards. Obey all instructions to avoid possible injury or death.

1. Always store the jack in a well protected area where they will not be exposed to inclement weather, corrosive vapors, abrasive dust, or 
any other harmful elements. The jack must be cleaned of water, snow, sand, grit, oil, grease or other foreign matter before using.

2. The jack must be lubricated periodically in order to prevent premature wearing of parts. A general purpose grease must be applied to all 
zerk grease fittings, caster wheels, front axle, lift arm, handle base pivot bolts, release mechanism and all other bearing surfaces. Worn 
parts resulting from inadequate or no lubrication are not eligible for warranty consideration.

3. It should not be necessary to refill or top off the reservoir with hydraulic fluid unless there is an external leak. An external leak requires 
immediate repair which must be performed in a dirt-free environment by an authorized service center.

IMPORTANT: In order to prevent seal damage and jack failure, never use alcohol, hydraulic brake fluid or transmission oil in the jack. 
Use Chevron Hydraulic Oil AW ISO 32 or its equivalent Unocal Unax AW 150.

4. Every jack owner is responsible for keeping the jack labels clean and readable. Use a mild soap solution to wash external surfaces of the 
jack but not any moving hydraulic components.

5. Inspect the jack before each use. Do not use the jack if any component is cracked, broken, bent, shows sign of damage or leaks 
hydraulic fluid. Do not use the jack if it has loose or missing hardware or components, or is modified in any way. Take corrective action 
before using the jack again.

6. Any hydraulic repairs within the warranty period must be performed by an authorized service center.

Linkage Lifting Arm Handle Socket Rolloer Pin
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1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

7.
8.

Blokkeer de wielen van het voertuig om onbedoelde bewegingen te voorkomen.

Het omhoog heff en van de krik

Het laten zakken van de krik

Preventief onderhoud
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Vergrendel het voertuig d.m.v. de handrem.

Raadplaag de fabriekshandleiding van het voertuig voor de juiste liftpunten van het voertuig. Positioneer de krik zodanig dat de steun-
kussen in het midden van het liftpunt is. Pomp de krik omhoog tot gewenste hoogte. Ondersteun de krik met assteunen nadat u de 
gewenste hoogte heeft bereikt. Gebruik de krik niet als enige ondersteuning.

Sluit de ontluchtingsklep door de hendel met de klok mee te draaien totdat u weerstand voelt.

Voordat u het voertuig omhoog gaat heff en, controleer of de steunkussen in het midden gecentreerd is van het liftpunt.
Maak pomp bewegingen met de hendel totdat u de juiste hoogte heeft bereikt. Ondersteun de krik met assteunen voor extra 
veiligheid.

Elk hydraulische reparatie binnen de garantie periode moet worden gedaan door een erkend servicemonteur.

Controleer de krik altijd voor gebruik. Gebruik de krik niet als er onderdelen gescheurd, gebroken, gebogen, lekt of teken van be-
schadiging hebben. Gebruik de krik ook niet als er onderdelen missen of los zitten. 

Gebruik een beetje zeep om de oppervlakken van de krik schoon te maken. Let op dat je geen bewegende componenten schoon 
maakt.

BELANGRIJK: Gebruik nooit alcohol, hydraulische vloeistof of transmissieolie in de krik om schade aan de afdichting en krik te 
voorkomen. Gebruik Hydrauliek Olie ISO 32 of iets dergelijks. 

Een lekkge vereist onmiddellijke reparatie die moet worden uitgevoerd in een vuilvrije omgeving door een erkend servicemonteur.

Koppelstuk Hefarm Hendel gewricht Cilinders

De krik moet periodiek worden gesmeerd om voortijdige slijtage van onderdelen te voorkomen. Een universeel vet moet worden 
aangebracht op de smeernippels, zwenkwielen, vooras, hefarm, scharnierbouten van de handgreep, ontgrendelingsmechanisme en 
alle ander lager onderdelen. Versleten onderdelen die het gevolg zijn van onvoldoende of geen smering komen niet voor garantie in 
aanmerking.

Bewaar de krik altijd in een goed beschermde ruimte waar het niet word blootgesteld aan slecht weer, bijtende dampen, of andere 
schadelijke stoff en. De krik moet voor gebruik worden ontdaan van water, sneeuw, zand, gruis, olie, vet of ander stoff en. 

LET OP: zorg altijd dat de krik in de laagste positie opgebergd wordt, en de hendel omhoog.

Haal de krik onder het voertuig vandaan. Houd de krik in zijn laagste positie zodat er geen spanning op staat.

Draai voorzichtig de hendel tegen de klok in zodat het ontluchtingssysteem open gaat. De krik zal nu in een langzaam vloeiende 
beweging zakken.

Pak met beide handen de hendel vast. Zorg ervoor dat je de hendel stevig vast pakt zodat je de krik met een vloeiende beweging kan 
laten zakken.

Hef de krik omhoog zodat je de assteunen veilig eronderuit kan halen.

Monteer het handvat. Zorg ervoor dat de juiste manier vergrendeld wordt.
Positioneer de krik op het juiste liftpunt.

Haal de assteunen onder het voertuig vandaan.

Dit is het gevarensymbool. Het wordt gebruikt om u te waarschuwen tot mogelijke gevaren voor persoonlijk letsel. Houdt u ten 
alle tijden aan de veiligheidsvoorschriften om persoonlijk letsen te voorkomen.



Lowering the Jack

1. Raise load high enough to allow clearance for the jack stands to be removed, then
carefully remove jack stands.
2. Remove support stands.
3. Grasp the handle firmly with both hands. Securely hold on to the jack handle so your
hands do not slip and ensure the release valve does not rapidly lower.
4. Carefully open the Release Valve by slowly turning the handle counter-clockwise. (Do
not allow bystanders around the jack or under the load when lowering the jack.
5. After removing jack from under the load, keep jack in the lowered position to reduce
exposure to rust and contamination.

NOTE: Always store jack in the fully lowered position, and the handle in the upright position.

To Add Jack Oil

1. Position the jack on level ground and 4.Fill the oil case until oil level is just 
   beneath the lower rim of the oil fill hole.lower the saddle.

2. Remove cover plate. 

3. Remove the oil plug.

6.Replace coverplate and perform the Air 
Purge Procedure.

5. Replace oil plug. Cover plate

Cover plate
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LET OP: zorg altijd dat de krik in de laagste positie opgebergd wordt, en de hendel omhoog.

Monteer de deksel en voer de ontluchtings-
procedure uit.

Monteer de olieplug

Vul de olie totdat de oliepeil net onder het 
olievulgat bevindt.

Verwijder de olieplug.

Deksel.

Deksel.

Verwijder de deksel.

Zet de krik op een vlakke grond met de 
steunkussen omlaag.

Draai voorzichtig de hendel tegen de klok in zodat het ontluchtingssysteem open gaat. De krik zal nu 
in een langzaam vloeiende beweging zakken.

Pak met beide handen de hendel vast. Zorg ervoor dat je de hendel stevig vast pakt zodat je de krik 
met een vloeiende beweging kan laten zakken.

Hef de krik omhoog zodat je de assteunen veilig eronderuit kan halen.

Haal de assteunen onder het voertuig vandaan.

Het laten zakken van de krik

Bijvullen van de olie
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Haal de krik onder het voertuig vandaan. Houd de krik in zijn laagste positie zodat er geen spanning op 
staat.



Lowering the Jack

1. Raise load high enough to allow clearance for the jack stands to be removed, then
carefully remove jack stands.
2. Remove support stands.
3. Grasp the handle firmly with both hands. Securely hold on to the jack handle so your
hands do not slip and ensure the release valve does not rapidly lower.
4. Carefully open the Release Valve by slowly turning the handle counter-clockwise. (Do
not allow bystanders around the jack or under the load when lowering the jack.
5. After removing jack from under the load, keep jack in the lowered position to reduce
exposure to rust and contamination.

NOTE: Always store jack in the fully lowered position, and the handle in the upright position.

To Add Jack Oil

1. Position the jack on level ground and 4.Fill the oil case until oil level is just 
   beneath the lower rim of the oil fill hole.lower the saddle.

2. Remove cover plate. 

3. Remove the oil plug.

6.Replace coverplate and perform the Air 
Purge Procedure.

5. Replace oil plug. Cover plate

Cover plate
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TO REPLACE JACK OIL

1. Position the jack on level ground and 
lower the saddle.

2.Open release valve by turning handle 
counter-clockwise.

3. Remove cover plate. 

Cover plate

Cover plate

4. Remove the oil plug.

6.Position the jack on level ground and keep 
   saddle in the lowered position. Fill the oil 
   case until oil level is just beneath the lower 
   rim. Keep dirt and other foreign materials 
   clear when pouring.

5. Turn the jack on its side to drain old oil 
    from the oil fill hole.

7. Replace oil plug. 

8.Replace coverplate and perform the Air 
Purge Procedure.
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Zet de krik weer rechtop op een vlakke onder-
grond. Vul de olie totdat de oliepeil net onder 
het olievulgat bevindt.

Leg de krik op zijn zijkant zodat de olie via het 
oliegat eruit kan lopen.

Open het ontluchtingssysteem door de hendel 
tegen de klok in te draaien.

Monteer de deksel en voer de ontluchtings-
procedure uit.

Monteer de olieplug

Verwijder de olieplug.

Deksel.

Deksel.

Verwijder de deksel.

Zet de krik op een vlakke ondergrond met 
de steunkussen omlaag.

Vervangen van de olie
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MAIN BODY ASSEMBLY
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Onderdelen tekening



MAIN BODY ASSEMBLY
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Item No. Description Q'TY Item No. Description Q'TY
1 Front Wheel 2 22 Roller Shaft 1
2 Retainer Ring 20 4 23 Locating Screw 1
3 Washer 16 2 24 Idler Wheel 1
4 Nut M16 2 25 Washer 12 1
5 Real Wheel 2 26 Rear Handle 1
6 Lift Arm Shaft 1 27 Locating Pin 1
7 Retainer Ring 25 2 28 Handle Sleeve 1
8 Washer 10 4 29 Front Handle 1
9 Bolt M10x25 4 30 Pump 1
10 Washer 5 4 31 Tension Spring 2
11 Washer 5 4 32 Pin 4x50 1
12 Screw M5x12 4 33 Link Member 1
13 Washer 16 2 34 Oil Cup M6 1
14 Nut M16 2 35 Bolt 2
15 Washer 8 4 36 Long Connecting Rod 1
16 Bolt M8x20 4 37 Wallboard 1
17 Washer 18 2 38 Retainer Ring 14 2
18 Bolt 2 39 Lifting Arm 1
19 Shaft 2 40 Saddle 1
20 Handle Socket 1 41 Screw 1
21 Cover Board 1 42 Rubber Pad 1

  TROUBLESHOOTING

  WARRANTY NOTICE

This service jack is covered under a 1-year limited warranty when used as recommended. Only those items listed with a Part # are available 
for purchase. For assistance with the operation or the availability of replacement parts. Please a have available a copy of your receipt, the 
model number of the product, serial number regarding your question.

Not all equipment components are available for replacement; illustrations provided are a convenient reference of location and position in the 
assembly sequence.

The manufacturer reserves the rights to make design changes and or improvements to product lines and manuals without notice.

Part List

JACK WILL NOT 
LIFT LOAD

× × ×

×
× ×

×
×

×

×
×
×

× ×

×

JACK WILL NOT 
HOLD LOAD

JACK WILL
NOT LOWER

POOR JACK
LIFTING

WILL NOT LIFT TO
FULL EXTENSION

CAUSES AND SOLUTIONS

Release valve is not completely closed
(Turn handle clockwise)

ReWeight Capacity Exceeded

Air is in the hydraulics.
Purge air from system

Low oil level. Add oil as required.

Jack is binding or foreign obstruction

Power unit malfunctioning.
Replace the power unit

Drain excessive oil.
Lubricate moving parts

www.eagleprojacks.netwww.all4car.nl

Onderdelen lijst

Probleem oplossingen

Krik moet boven zijn capaciteit heff en.

Lage oliepeil. Vul olie naar gewenst 
niveau.

Deze krik heeft een garantie termijn van 1 jaar na aankoop. Alleen de onderdelen die in de onderdelen tekening wordt aangegeven zijn los ver-
krijgbaar. Zorg altijd dat u uw aankopbon bewaard in combinatie met het artikelnummer & serienummer van de krik.

Niet alle onderdelen zijn vervangbaar; onderdelen tekening geeft een weergave waar de nodige onderdelen geplaatst moeten worden.

Probleem met de cilinders. Vervang de 
cilinders.

Krik wordt geblokkeerd of verhinderd. 

Te veel olie in het reservoir. Verwijder 
overtollig olie uit het reservoir.

Lucht zit in het hydraulisch systeem. 
Voer ontluchtingsprocedure uit

Krik gaat niet 
omhoog

Krik zakt 
niet

Slechte hef-
vermogen

Heft niet naar 
max. hoogte

Oorzaken en oplossingen

Ontluchtingsysteem is niet geheel ge-
sloten. Draai de hendel met de klok mee.

Krik zakt met 
gewicht erop

De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om zonder voorafgaande toestemming ontwerp veranderingen en/of verbeteringen aan producten en 
handleidingen aan te brengen.


